being in force), the relevant provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company or 

any other applicable laws for the time being in force, the consent of the member of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the existing Authorized Share Capital of 

the Company from Rs. 27,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs only) 

divided into 2,75,00,000 (Two Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 52,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Two Crore only) divided into 

5,20,00,000 (Four Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity shares of` Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

ranking Pari -passu in all respect with the Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 

of the Company be and is hereby substituted by following new Clause V as under: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 52,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Two 

Crore only) divided into 5,20,00,000 (Four Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Indian Rupees Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Directors or Chief Financial Officer or Company 

Secretary of the Company be and are hereby authorized to sign, execute and file necessary

[...]

attended during the year 

12 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item no. 3: Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company and consequential 

Alteration of Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

Rs. 27,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 2,75,00,000 

(Two Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 

Rs. 52,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Two Crore only) divided into 5,20,00,000 (Five Crore Twenty 

Lakhs) Equity shares of` Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) Equity shares of` Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) 

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company Rs. 27,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 2,75,00,000 (Two Crores Seventy-Five 

Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. In order to facilitate the future 

requirements, of the Company, it is proposed to increase the existing Authorized Share 

Capital of the Company from Rs. 27,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs 

only) divided into 2,75,00,000 (Two Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 52,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Two Crore only) divided into 

5,20,00,000 (Five Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity shares of` Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 

ranking pari - passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital as aforesaid would entail consequential 

alteration of the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

SHARE CAPITAL: 

(i) Changes in the Capital Structure: 

Authorized Share Capital: 

26 | P a g e  

The Authorised shares capital of the Company stood INR 27,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Twenty-Seven Crore and Fifty Lakh only) divided into 2,75,00,000 (Two crore Seventy-

Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs 10 (Rupees Ten only) each. 

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital: 

The Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company stood at INR 

24,97,75,500/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Ninety-Seven Lakh Seventy-Five 

Thousand Five Hundred only) divided into 2,49,77,550 Equity Shares (Two Crore 

Forty-Nine Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty) of INR 10/- (Indian 

Rupees Ten Only) each.  

4. DEPOSITS: 

During the reporting period, your Company has not accepted any deposits, falling 

within the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies 

(Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.